

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1849.

**╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 131.

Collector to give additional notice

of sale, to resident proprietors of real estate.

#### Chapter 131.

An act additional to the one hundred and twenty-third chapter of the laws of this state, approved March twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, in relation to the collection of taxes in incorporated places.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislavure assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. When it shall become necessary for any collector of taxes assessed upon real estate belonging to resident proprietors, to sell the same at auction for the non-payment of taxes thereon, said collector shall notify the owner or occupant thereof, of the time and place of said sale, by delivering to him or her, in person, or leaving at their last and usual place of abode, ten days before the time of sale, a written notice in addition to the notice now given, specifying the time and place of sale and amount of taxes.

Costs, when taxes are discharged before the time of sale.

SECT. 2. When any person shall appear to discharge the taxes duly assessed on any real estate of resident proprietors, before the time of sale, said person shall pay said collector not exceeding one dollar for advertisements and notice required by this act and the act to which this is additional.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

#### Chapter 132.

An act to reduce the bounty now paid for the destruction of wolves.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That from and after the passage of this act, that instead of ten dollars per head for the destruction of wolves, as now paid, there shall be paid the sum of eight dollars, to be paid in manner and form and to be reimbursed by the state as the law now provides.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]

Bounty on wolves \$8.